Table 18.6-8:  Production (Bench) cost estimation..... 180
Table 18.6-9:  Total operational cost ..... 181
Table 18.6-10: Estimated processing costs ..... 183
Table 18.9-1: Summary of Evaluation Parameters ..... 184
Table 18.9-2: Process & Infrastructure Capital Expenditure ..... 185
Table 18.9-3: Summary of Economic Evaluation ..... 185
Table 18.9-4: Cash Flow Summary – (Roasting Option) ..... 186
Table 18.9-5: Cash Flow Summary (POX Option)  ..... 187
Table 18.9-6: Cash Flow Summary (BIOX Option) ..... 188
Table 18.10-1: Summary Sensitivity to Grade (-5%) ..... 189
Table 18.10-2: Summary Sensitivity to Metal Price (-10%) ..... 189
Table 18.10-3: Summary Sensitivity to Metal Price (+10%) ..... 190
Table 18.10-4: Summary Sensitivity to Operating Costs (+10%) ..... 190
Table 18.10-5: Summary Sensitivity to Capital Costs (+10%) ..... 190

Greystar Resources Limited
Angostura Gold–Silver Project

Santander Department, Colombia
NI 43-101 Technical Report

Project No.:   TOC ix

F I G U R E S

Figure 1.13-1: General Mine 3D view..... 13
Figure 1.13-2: Summary of Mine Production Plan ..... 14
Figure 2-1:  Project Location Plan ..... 21

[…]

All the options show positive results. The option of Roasting shows better NPV
and slightly lower IRR compared to the POX option due to the contribution of
copper cathodes and sulfuric acid sales. Without that contribution this option
results in an NPV of 332 MUS$ with a 19.3% IRR. It is important to ensure that
this additional income is effective in order to obtain the return that this option
shows.

18.10 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to evaluate the effect on the NPV and IRR,
varying the grade of the mineable resources (-5%), the metal price (±10%), the
operating costs (+10%) and capital cost (+10%), obtaining the following results.

A 5% decrease in grades affects the results significantly as shown in the Table
18.10-1:

Table 18.10-1: Summary Sensitivity to Grade (-5%)

 Roasting POX BIOX

NPV (5%) KUS$ 332,626 327,637 287,889

IRR % 19.13% 19.07% 18.70%

The mining method, as a function of the vein width and geotechnical conditions,
and a detail estimate of the dilution will be relevant for any of the options applied.

Another relevant variable affecting the economic result of the project is metals
price. A sensitivity analysis was carried out to +/- 10%, with the results shown in
the following Tables, 18.10-2 and 18.10-3..

Table 18.10-2: Summary Sensitivity to Metal Price (-10%)

 Roasting POX BIOX

NPV (5%) KUS$ 283,086 276,615 238,052

IRR % 17.73% 17.61% 17.09%

Greystar Resources Limited
Angostura Gold–Silver Project

Santander Department, Colombia
NI 43-101 Technical Report

Page 190

Table 18.10-3: Summary Sensitivity to Metal Price (+10%)

 Roasting POX BIOX

NPV (5%) KUS$ 517,300 517,464 473,593

IRR % 24.69% 24.82% 24.88%

Additional sensitivities were carried out assuming 10% increase in operating cost
and then 10% in capital costs. The results vary as shown in the Tables 18.10-4
and 18.10-5.

Table 18.10-4: Summary Sensitivity to Operating Costs (+10%)

Roasting POX BIOX

NPV (5%) KUS$ 335,686 332,230 290,427

IRR % 19.28% 19.27% 18.84%

Table 18.10-5: Summary Sensitivity to Capital Costs (+10%)

Roasting POX BIOX
NPV (5%) KUS$ 357,659 354,708 315,807

IRR % 18.85% 18.86% 18.63%

The project shows positive economic indices for all the scenarios evaluated and
for the different sensitivity analyses performed.

Project sensitivity analysis indicates that the Project NPV is more sensitive to
Feed Grade and Metal Price followed by OPEX and then CAPEX.

Greystar Resources Limited
Angostura Gold–Silver Project

Santander Department, Colombia
NI 43-101 Technical Report

Page 191

19.0 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

There are no additional data relevant to the Project.

Greystar Resources Limited
Angostura Gold–Silver Project

Santander Department, Colombia